
2023 Seed Conditioners Advisory Committee  
Oregon Certification, Foundation Seed, and Plant Materials Board 

 

 

Name Affiliation Address Term* 
Chris Mattson Conditioner – N. 

Willamette 
(Seed League) 
 

North Valley Seeds 
8851 Sleepy Hollow Rd NE 
Woodburn, OR  97071 
chris@northvalleyseeds.com 

 

2026 

Chris Day Conditioner – S. 
Willamette 
(Seed League) 
 

Roy A. Bowers and Sons 
31950 Bowers Dr. 
Harrisburg, OR  97446  
day.chris12@gmail.com   

2024 

Warren Dole 
Chair 

Conditioner – E. of 
Cascades 
(Seed League) 
 

Riverview Seed Co. 
36124 East Walls Rd 
Hermiston, OR  97838 
wwdole@eotnet.net 

2024 

Drew Bell 
 

Grower – N. 
Willamette 
(Seed League) 
 

Coleman Family Farms 
PO Box 81 
St Paul, OR  97137 
drew@colemanseed.com 

2024 

KC Coon 
 

Grower – S. 
Willamette 
(Seed League) 
 

Oak Park Farms 
31310 Peoria Rd N 
Shedd, OR  97377 
kccoon@gmail.com 

2024 

Cody Gyllenberg Grower – E. of 
Cascades 
(Seed League) 
 

Columbia River Seed 
PO Box 66 
Plymouth, WA  99346 
cody@columbiariverseed.com 

2026 

Zach Allen 
Vice-chair 

Dealer, N. 
Willamette 
(OSA) 

Burlingham Seeds 
PO Box 46 
Rickreall, OR  97371 
zach@burlseed.com 

2024 

Josh Brawley 
 

Dealer, Central 
Willamette 
(OSA) 

Barenbrug USA 
PO Box 239 
Tangent, OR  97389 
jbrawley@barusa.com 

2024 

Bill Merrigan 
 

Dealer, E. of 
Cascades  
(OSA) 

Blue Mt Seeds 
PO Box 185 
Imbler, OR  97841 
bill@bluemtseeds.com 

2023 

Vacant 
 

Researcher 
(USDA-OSU) 

National Forage Seed Prod. 
Research Center 
Corvallis, OR 97331 
 

Appointment 
Voting 

Nicole Anderson OSU Extension 
Representative, W. 
(OSU) 
 

OSU, Crop and Soil Science 
109 Crop Science Building 
Corvallis, OR  973312 
nicole.anderson@oregonstate.edu 

Appointment 
Voting 



2023 Seed Conditioners Advisory Committee  
Oregon Certification, Foundation Seed, and Plant Materials Board 

 

 

Name Affiliation Address Term* 
Darrin Wallenta OSU Extension 

Representative, E.  
(OSU) 
 

Union County Extension  
10507 N. McAlister Rd 
La Grande, OR  97850 
darrin.walenta@oregonstate.edu 

Appointment 
Voting 

Brandi Freres Seed Sampler 
(OSU) 

Marion County Extension 
1320 Capital Street NE Ste 110  
Salem, OR  97301 
brandi.freres@oregonstate.edu 

Appointment 
Nonvoting 

Terri Burr Chair, Grass & 
Legume Advisory 
Committee 

Pennington Seed Inc. of Oregon 
270 Hansard Ave 
Lebanon, OR  97355 
tburr@penningtonseed.com 

Ex Officio 
Nonvoting 

Curt Howell Chair, Cereal 
Advisory 
Committee 

Oregon Trail Seeds, Inc. 
P.O. Box 7 
North Powder, OR 97867 
6936@eoni.com 

Ex Officio 
Nonvoting 

Thomas Chastain Department Head, 
Crop and Soil 
Science 
 

OSU, Crop and Soil Science 
109 Crop Science Building 
Corvallis, OR  97331 
thomas.chastain@oregonstate.edu 

Ex Officio 
Nonvoting 

Dan Curry Director, Oregon 
Seed Services 
 

OSU, Crop and Soil Science 
109 Crop Science Building 
Corvallis, OR  97331 
daniel.curry@oregonstate.edu 

Ex Officio 
Nonvoting 

Andrew Altishin Manager, Oregon 
Seed Certification 
Service 
 

Oregon Seed Certification Service 
031 Crop Science Building 
Corvallis, OR  97331 
andrew.altishin@oregonstate.edu 

Ex Officio 
Nonvoting 

Dave Stimpson  Manager, OSU 
Seed Laboratory 
 

Oregon State University Seed 
Laboratory  
3291 SW Campus Way 
Corvallis, OR  97331 
david.stimpson@oregonstate.edu 

Ex Officio 
Nonvoting 

Elizabeth Savory Manager, Seed 
Regulatory 
Program 
 

Oregon Department of Agriculture 
635 Capitol St NE, Rm 206 
Salem, OR  97310 
elizabeth.savory@oda.oregon.gov 

Ex Officio 
Nonvoting 

Jodi Keeling 
Committee Secretary 

Process Manager, 
Oregon Seed 
Certification Service 

Oregon Seed Certification Service 
031 Crop Science Building 
Corvallis, OR  97331 
jodi.keeling@oregonstate.edu 
 

Appointment 
Nonvoting 

 
 
* Term expires at the end of the annual Certification Board Meeting in February of the following year.    


